ISRP Comments/Question: Fund in part at FY1999 level. Subsequent funding contingent on a favorable comprehensive review by a visiting scientific committee. 

Response: The ISRP comments were generally favorable and because of the “high productivity and focus on problems,” connection to other Fish and Wildlife Program measures etc., the ISRP said that this is a good candidate for multi-year funding [authorization]. However, the proposal “could better explain what would be done specifically in FY2000.” The proposal did explain specific tasks to be accomplished: an aggressive program in the Libby Mitigation Plan that will be implemented in the long-term; agreeing with the ISRP that a visiting committee should review the project on a three to five year periodicity and that the project managers “…should be invited to submit a multi-year (3 to 5 year) proposal”; and  choosing to proceed with many projects simultaneously so that when some projects become delayed due to permitting, contracting, budgets, design changes, and other realities, other projects can be completed. The goal (and track record) is to create a constant stream of completed projects. The drawback to this approach is that it is difficult to predict a year or two in advance which projects will actually begin or be completed in a given year. Most on-the-ground projects require more than one year to complete. Conversely, if only a few projects are selected each year, some could be delayed, resulting in down time. Having the flexibility to roll to other projects when necessary for efficiency and expediency is a must. Also, having the flexibility to move rapidly on new opportunities as they arise is critical. The mitigation plan outlines how the many projects are prioritized and how new projects are selected as they present themselves. The need for this flexibility is another example of how multi-year authorization would benefit project productivity. Predicting what actions can begin and be completed in a three- to five-year project review period is easier.

ISRP Comments/Question: Funding would seem appropriate at the current level until the suggested comprehensive review can be conducted.

Response: This comprehensive review should be scheduled as soon as possible. The ISRP’s detailed review and advice is welcome. This statement is very pertinent now since combining the Montana projects in the Kootenai, especially in light of the ISRP’s recommendation to not fund one of the umbrella subproposals (project 9401001) that the ISRP recommended be combined last year.  The project managers agree with the ISRP that the projects were very similar and should be combined, and this was done after obtaining permission from the CBFWA resident fish managers. This was why the umbrella proposal was created. The ISRP now recommends that the subproject not be funded because it is similar to the Libby Mitigation project (see our response to project 9401001). Review of the subproposals would demonstrate that the projects are indeed similar, but not duplicative. The site-specific projects are complimentary and synergistic, completing the overall goals of the umbrella proposal. The combined budgets are needed to make this project whole.

ISRP Comments/Question: Are kokanee and rainbow (redband) native to the Kootenai? 

Response: Kokanee are native to the Kootenay River and Kootenay Lake in Canada, and were introduced inadvertently to the upper Kootenai River (Libby Reservoir) through escapement from a Canadian hatchery. Kokanee then became wild in Libby Reservoir and was entrained through the dam and became established in the Kootenai River below Libby Dam. The Kootenai drainage is the only basin in Montana where interior redband rainbow is native. Genetic analyses indicate that the historic range of redband may have extended above Kootenai Falls (Huston 1995). Pure redband still exist in Wolf Creek, a tributary to the Fisher River (above the falls, below Libby Dam). Redband x non-native rainbow hybrids have also been found in Libby Creek (also above the falls and below Libby Dam). Stocking records do not indicate that redband were stocked above the falls. The most secure and abundant populations of redband are in a few tributaries to the Kootenai River below Kootenai Falls. Redband have been captured in the Kootenai River near Callahan Creek (near the city of Troy) and at the mouth of the Yaak River (and a few Yaak River tributaries) in Montana. Kootenay Lake in British Columbia also contains a relict stock of native rainbow (Jay Hammond, B.C. Ministry of  Environment). 

ISRP Comments/Question: Objective 4 is noteworthy. This is the model for restoration/conservation hatcheries. 

Response: An innovative natural rearing concept in the Kootenai and Flathead basins has been employed, using restored natural habitat, genetic research and disease research to protect the behavioral traits and genetic integrity of the fish to be used in onsite recovery of wild runs.

ISRP Comments/Question: Are there native fishes that will be negatively affected by this project? Will fishes in Spring Creek negatively affect the redband trout?

Response: The natural rearing facility has an innovative outlet works to isolate the site from Libby Creek (the receiving water body). Libby Creek has pure westslope cutthroat and some WCT x rainbow and redband x rainbow hybrids. The project managers are very concerned about escapement to and/or reinvasion from Libby Creek and great care has been taken in designing the outlet works. There have been brook trout in Spring Creek and we plan to eradicate the remaining few using antimycin drip stations before bringing the redband eggs to the site. Antimycin can be used in Montana and is the preferred ichthyotoxin for use in flowing water with active springs. Unlike rotenone, antimycine is undetectable by fish and once the fish absorbs the toxin, they can not be revived by spring water. The literature shows that this toxin has the best track record for complete kills in flowing water with active springs. Montana laws strictly regulate all these actions and project staff are licensed applicators. 

ISRP Comments/Question: Objective 6 : Active treatment is a valid restoration strategy; but why was the decision made to perform active restoration? Was there an analysis performed which assessed the trade-offs between active and passive restoration? 

Response: Passive restoration techniques have been used where possible. Several sites have deteriorated due to excessive sedimentation from lateral stream migration and would not recover for hundreds of years (or more) without active restoration (e.g. Rosgen stream restoration). The time frame for restoration is critical because the streams are now flowing subsurface during the spawning season and, left alone, would destroy the remaining migrant population. 

ISRP Comments/Question: In objective 6, chemical treatment of lakes and ponds is not 100% effective. 

Response: This is true. The literature is full of case histories (and some earlier efforts) in which treatment was only partially successful and the target species ultimately rebounded, requiring additional treatments. In some cases, partial success is still cost-effective because the fisheries value offsets the cost of treatment. However, having learned that treatment with rotenone just prior to ice formation causes the toxin to remain effective longer, and when the high biological oxygen demand (BOD, in which oxygen is utilized by bacteria in decomposition of organic material) deoxygenates the water body under the ice, any remaining fish die. Having had several successful total eradication successes using this late fall treatment technique upon ice breakup, the toxin denatures rapidly, invertebrates recolonize and can be replaced by a desirable fish assemblage (including small fish where loons are present). 

ISRP Comments/Question: What is the design of before and after studies that will ensure sufficient statistical power to determine the efficacy of the rehabilitation efforts? 

Response: Typically, studies are designed that treat waters containing non-native fish species (i.e. thousand of non-native yellow perch or pumpkinseed sunfish and/or northern pike). Follow up sampling is very simple. If the target species are removed and the desired species remains, presence and absence provides the measure for success. If treatment is only partially successful, sampling surveys will document that some target species remain and can be assessed on the effect of their rebound on numbers and growth rate in the desired species populations. High level statistics are not really required to show this. Results can be assessed through relative abundance and comparative growth statistics.

